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s Ect. PUBLIC COMMENTS RECEIVED PERTAINING TO THE PROPX
TO THE HANFORD FEDERAL FACILITY AGREEMENT AND C
(TRI-PARTY AGREEMENT) MILESTONES FOR THE FAST FLUX TEST FACILITY
(FFTF)

Tto:  William D. Magwood 1V, Director
Nuclear Energy, Science,
And Technology, NE-1, HQ

Enclosed for your information are copies of Public Comments (Enclosure 1) received on the
FFTF Tentative Agreement. Included is the Summary of Public Comments and the Tri-Party
Agreement Agencies’ responses to the tentative agreement regarding the FFTF (Enclosure 2).

The comments were received during the Tri-Party Agreement public comment period held
from November 24, 1997, to February 20, 1998. Enclosure 2 provides a summary of the
comments, Tri-Party Agreement Agency responses and the resulting final modifications for
the FFTF milestones.

Copies of the enclosed information are also being provided to William B. Richardson, The
Secretary of Energy and The Honorable Gary Locke, Governor of Washington, as requested
by various members of the public during the public comment period.

/~ George H. Sanders, Administrator
Hanford Tri-Party Agreement
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COMMENTS AND RESPONSES
TO THE TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
REGARDING THE FAST FLUX TEST FACILITY

COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

1. Introduction

In January 1997 the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) changed the status of the Fast Flux
Test Facility (FFTF) from deactivation to standby pending a decision, to be made by December
1998 on whether or not the facility will be considered for utilization in the national tritium
production strategy or other potential missions. On December 22, 1998, the DOE Secretary of
Energy decided that FFTF would not play a role in tritium production and a decision on future
civilian missions would be made by the Spring of 1999. On May 4, 1999, the Secretary of Energy
announced that the Energy Department would initiate a two-phased process for finalizing a path
forward for the FFTF. The first phase, a Program Scoping Plan, would be completed within the
next 90 days. Following review of the plan, the Secretary of Energy was to decide on the course for
phase two. On
August 18, 1999, the Secretary of Energy decided to initiate the preparation of a National
1 sironmental Policy Act (NEPA) review to evaluate the potential impacts associated with
restarting the FFTF as a nuclear science research and irradiation services user facility.

In April 1997 the DOE Richland Operations Office (RL), State of Washington Department
of Ecology (Ecology), and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) (hereafter the Agencies)
agreed to conduct negotiations for the purpose of revising the Hanford Federal Facility Agreement
and Consent Order (Agreement) FFTF milestones in accordance with the Agreement Action Plan
Section 12, “Changes to the Agreement.” These proposed modifications were issued for public
comment along with the Agencies’ October 14, 1997, “Tentative Agreement”. The Agreement
Change Control Form, Change Number M-81-98-01, shows the Agencies resulting final
modifications and FFTF milestones.

This (FFTF) formal public comment period was held from November 24, 1997, until
ebruary 20, 1998. Ecology is the lead regulatory agency for the M-81 series milestones and all
facility transition projects at Hanford and, therefore, it and the DOE were the sponsors and primary
agency participants in a series of four public meetings held in Portland, Oregon; Seattle,
Washington; Richland, Wa: ngton; and Hood River, Oregon.

In this report, the DOE and Ecology summarize the comments received (Appendix B),
Agency responses (Section 5), and final modifications made. A total of 8390 comments from
numerous individuals and groups were received. Of these, the 1406 comments that applied directly
to the Agencies’ tentative agreement were collated (Appendix A) and used by the three Agencies in
reaching final agreement on revisions to the tentative agreement. The Agencies’ final agreement is
provided as an enclosure.




In summary:

e The final agreement places the existing M-81 series milestones and target dates in abeyance
and the M-20-29A milestone in a To Be Determined (TBD) status, pending the Secretary of
Energy's expected decision on the future of the facility and documented by the EIS Record of
Decision.

o The final agreement allows all activities necessary to allow standby to proceed (subject to
compliance with applicable law) without jeopardizing potential future FFTF mission(s).

Should the Secretary of Energy decide that FFTF has no future mission, and that FFTF
transition and initiation of the surveillance and maintenance phase should occur, the parties
have agreed that within ninety (90) days after such final Secretarial decision, DOE will issue
a draft Agreement change control request detailing a proposed set of FFTF transition
milestones and target dates. Following receipt of this draft change request, the parties have
agreed to enter into the negotiation of a new FFTF transition milestone series. Should these
negotiations not result in Tentative Agreement within 120 days, Agreement M-81-00 series
milestones and targets will be immediately and automatically reinstated (no longer held in
abeyance), with the exception that the elapsed time since November 1995 (when FFTF
sodium drain was halted) will be added to each M-81-00 series milestone and target
completion date. Such reinstatement shall not be subject to dispute under the terms of the
Agreement. Following reinstatement all M-81-00 series milestones and target dates shall be
subject to Agreement modification and dispute resolution processes to the same extent as any
other Agreement terms.

e Should the Secretary of Energy decide to restart FFTF (based on an EIS Record of )ecision)
the parties have : ‘eed that these M-81-00 series milestones and target dates will be deleted.
If in the future the Secretary of Energy decides that FFTF operation is no longer necessary
and a decision is made to shut down the facility, the parties have also agreed to negotiate an
appropriate set of Agreement milestones and target dates within one hundred and twenty
(120) days.

Many (6984) of the comments received involved national policy issues that went beyond the
narrower focus of the proposed Agreement change. Those comments have been collected and
indexed in accordance with the issue raised. (See Appendix A). Copies of these and all other
comments received have been provided to Washington Governor Locke, Secretary of Energy
Richardson, and DOE’s Director for the Office of Nuclear Energy, Science & Technology,

William D. Magwood. Due to the very large volume of comments received, we have summarized
- them here. Section 7 of this report describes where full copies of Appendices A and B can be
viewed.




2. Background

The FFTF is a 400-megawatt sodium-cooled nuclear reactor that operated from 1982 until
1992 to test advanced fuels and materials in support of the national Liquid Metal Fast Breeder
Reactor program. The facility also produced a variety of medical and industrial isotopes, including
tritium, and provided research and testing of components and systems for advanced power systems.
When efforts to identify a long-term mission for the FFTF were unsuccessful, the DOE began
activities in 1993 to transition the plant to a safe, shutdown condition. The FFTF was placed under
the Agreement in 1995, and some of the transition milestones have been completed. The decision to
shutdown and deactivate the facility was made by the Secretary of Energy.

In January 1997 the Secretary of Energy issued a decision to place the FFTF in a standby
mode, pending a determination on whether the facility will be used in the national tritium
production strategy. As the Cabinet official responsible for furnishing tritium to the U.S.
Department of Defense, the Secretary of Energy has the obligation to provide this material in the
most reliable and cost-efficient manner practicable. It was the Secretary’s determination that the
FFTF, a facility within the Secretary of Energy’s purview of responsibility, should be considered
further to determine whether it can help meet those requirements.

At the time of the decision FFTF was in “transition”, i.e., it was being transitioned to a safe
and environmentally sound condition following receipt of a Secretarial shutdown notice. Sodium
coolant had not yet been drained from the reactor (an irreversible action).

The Agreement (e.g., Action Plan Sections 8.0 (Facility Decommissioning Process) and 12.0
(Changes to the Agreement)) provides for periodic review of the status of facilities undergoing
transition, and for DOE to request changes to the Agreement it feels are warranted, a  for
/.« 2nt mod..cation provided each of the Agenc . agree. In January 1997 aD(C  HQ facility
assessment concluded that the FFTF may have a potential future use and that continued deactivation
would preclude such use. That assessment resulted in a decision and action by the Secretary of
Energy to place the FFTF in standby.

Following the potential “future use” decision, the Department of Energy: (1) initiated studies
to provide the basis for a proper determination regarding the potential future use of the FFTF; and
(2) requested Agreement modification and initiated formal negotiations with the other Agreement
Agencies in order to develop modifications to the FFTF milestones, given the reactors’ change in
status. Results of DOE sponsored studies are available on its FFTF Web site (http://www.fftf.org),
at the three Agreement repositories (Seattle, Spokane, and Portland), and at the DOE Public
Readii Room in Richland (see Section 7).

On December 22, 1998, the Secretary announced that the Commercial Light Water Reactor was
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DOE’s preferred choice for tritium production and the FFTF would not play a role in tritium
production and a decision on any future missions will be made by Spring, 1999. On May 4, 1999,
the Secretary of Energy announced that the Energy Department would initiate a two-phased process
for finalizing a path forward for the FFTF. The first phase, a Program Scoping Plan, would be
completed within the next 90 days. Following review of the plan, the Secretary of Energy was )
decide on the course for phase two. On August 18, 1999, the Secretary of Energy decided to initiate
the preparation of a National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) review to evaluate the potential
impacts associated with restarting the FFTF as a nuclear science research and irradiation services
user facility.

3. TPA Change Control Process

As described in the Community Relations Plan for the Hanford Federal Facility Agreement
and Consent Order (February 1997), a significant Agreement change such as this one requires the
following actions:

(1) Agencies Announce 45-Day Public Comment Period

A formal public comment period on proposed Agreement (M-81-00) series modifications
was held from November 24, 1997, until February 20, 1998. This public comment period
was preceded by announcement(s) provided to area Indian Nations and the highly
interested stakeholders. Also, advertisements were placed in the following newspapers;
Oregonian, Spokesman-Review, Spokane Chronicle, Tri-City Herald, Seattle PI,

Seattle Times, and The Dalles Chronicle. In the case of this proposed M-81-00 series
modification, the comment period was extended to nearly twice the minimum time to
account for the holiday season and schedule delay for the public meeting in

Hood River, Oregon, which was postponed due to inclement weather.

(2)  Agencies Decide Whether to Schedule Public Meetings

Four public meetings were held, i.e., in Portland, Oregon; Seattle, Washington;
Richland, Washington; and Hood River, Oregon. Those meetings are described in
Section 4. Compilations of comments received are provided in Appendix B.

3) Agencies Consider and Respond to Public Comments

This Comments and Responses document was prepared by the Agencies. Comments
received formed the basis for the Agencies’ final decision in this matter. Because many
of the comments addressed national policy issues, a full copy of comments received and
the Agencies’ responses have been provided to Washington Governor Locke, Secretary of
Energy Richardson, and the DOE’s Director for the Office of Nuclear Energy,

Science & Technology, William D. Magwood.




(4)  Final Agreement Change and Comments and Responses Document Distributed

This summary and its enclosure are being provided to area Indian nations and the
Agencies’ listing of highly interested stakeholders. Full copies of these documents and
comments and correspondence received during the public comment period, appendices A
and B, are also being provided to Governor Locke, Secretary of Energy Richardson,
DOE’s Director for the Office of Nuclear Energy, Science & Technology, William D.
Magwood, the State of Oregon, the Yakama, Umatilla, and Nez Perce tribes, and the
Hanford Advisory Board. As described in Section 7, full copies, with appendices, are
also available for public review at the three Agreement information repositories (Seattle,
Spokane, and Portland), and at DOE’s Public Reading Room in Richland. Section 7 also
describes how individuals may request additional copies of the final Agreement change
and the Comments and Responses document.

4. Public Meetings and Comments

A series of public meetings were held regarding the Agencies’ proposed Agreement
revision in January and February 1998 as follows:

Attendees
January 14 - Oregon State Office Building, Portland, Oregon ~225
January 20 - Seattle Center Northwest Rooms, Seattle, Washington ~450
January 22 - Federal Building, Richland, Washington ~175
February 12 - Oregon Hood River Inn, Hood River, Oregon ~250

Advertisements were placed in the local media before each meeting. The meetings were
well attended and although scheduled from 7:00 to 9:30 p.m., all meetings lasted until nearly -
midnight to provide the opportunity for attendees to offer their comments. This ensured that
everyone was offered the opportunity to speak and express his or her views.

5. Responses

DOE and Ecology received a total of 8390 oral and written comments from individuals
and groups (This includes comments forwarded to Governor Locke and DOE-HQ).
Compilations of written and oral comments received during the public comment period are
contained in Appendix B. A team of Ecology and DOE staff reviewed each of the inputs,
indexing them in two ways (both shown in Appendix A):

(1)  The first indexing was specific to the position taken relative to the proposed Agreement
change. Positions were not “forcefit” into a small number of categories. If an input
differed significantly from the categories established, a new category was created. The
resulting eight categories are shown below in Table 1.


















17 Plutonium and DOE Response: Since Russia and the United States are attempting to negotiate a
(575) mixed oxide fuel joint agreement to dispose of surplus weapons-grade plutonium, there may be
(556 pro] issues (pro and poter.ltial' pf)licy issues if the United States says it is disposing of the plutonium by
[19 con] con). bumning it in a reactor as MOX fuel to produce another material needed for nuclear
weapons, i.e., tritium. Current U.S. policy is related to a prohibition of direct use
of the surplus plutonium as material for nuclear weapons or for any other nuclear
explosive devices. On December 22, 1998, the Secretary of Energy announced
that the FFTF would not play a role in tritium production. A second point of U.S.
policy is the stated desire to not encourage the civilian use of plutonium. The
disposition of surplus weapons plutonium in the FFTF would not challenge this
policy. A third point of U.S. policy is to work cooperatively with Russia to move
forward on the disposition of surplus fissile materials. As an alternative to the use
of plutonium-based MOX fuel, the FFTF can use highly enriched uranium (HEU)
fuel which minimizes future treaty constraint issues.
18 General comments Response: See previous comment category responses.
(1011) that support restart.
19 General comments Response: See previous comment category responses.
(340) that oppose restart.
20 General comments Response: See previous comment category responses.
(1329) that support
medical isotope
production.
21 Public mistrust of DOE Response: The Agencies strive to improve public, worker, and facility
(129) governmental safety, reduce operating costs, minimize environmental impacts, increase public

agencies based on
years of perceived
mismanagement.

Total = 6984

involvement, and continue an “openness” policy. Environmental compliance
issues and cleanup of the Hanford site have proved far more challenging than was
originally envisioned on approval of the Agreement in 1989. DOE is committed
to timely and effective progress.

Ecology Response: Environmental compliance issues and cleanup of the Hanford
site have proved far more challenging than was originally envisioned on approval

of the Agreement in 1989. Ecology is equally frustrated over slow cleanup
progress, most notably in getting Hanford’s largest cleanup projects underway.
Ecology is reassessing how best to ensure timely and effective progress and will
contintte in imnravino the nrocess, J

As with proposed Agreement-specific comments, there are several basic policy observations that
can be made regarding the comments received:

DOE observations in general:

. Many comments suggested significant uncertainty (category 1) associated with the
requirement for tritium or the logic for making a decision about a new tritium source
when the likelihood is that the stockpile requirement may drop precipitously in the very
near future.
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There were many comments supporting the concept of medical isotope production

(category 20), but there was also skepticism (category 6) as to whether the medical
isotope mission was viable.

There were concerns expressed (categories 3, 5, 9, 10, and 21) about any new mission at
Hanford, with questions surrounding whether that would create new lega01es or interfere
with the cleanup of old legacies.

The use of plutonium at FFTF was an issue, not so much from the standpoint of safety
(category 8) or materials disposition (category 17) as from storage (category 11) and
transportation (category 12).

There was support (category 14) from both opponents and proponents of FFTF restart for
increased public involvement in the form of an initiation of the NEPA process (i.e.,
preparation of an EIS relative to FFTF’s future).

6. Actions Taken

As a result of the comments received, the Agreement Change Control Form (Enclosure)
has been modified and approved by the three Agencies. The primary revision to the October 14,
1997, tentative agreement is as follows:

The Agencies have agreed that rather than delete the Agreement M-81-00 series
milestones and target dates, they will be held in abeyance (temporary suspension) until
the Secretary of Energy issues a final decision on whether or not to restart FFTF.

In addition to revising the Agreement Change Control Form, two other major actions were taken:

Since many of the comments addressed national policy issues, a full copy, with
aopendices, of documents pertainit *~ this Agreement modification is being provided to
w0 orLocl  Secretary ol ...ieig, sdchardson, and © " :ctorfor & ~ceof] ‘ear
Energy, Science &~ hnology, Willie D. M: _ rood.

Over the past two years, the Secretary of Energy and Governor Locke received over 2000
cards and letters relative to the FFTF. The content of these communications ranged from
issues associated with the Agreement to the broader issues of the nuclear weapons
stockpile, the need for tritium, interest in medical isotopes, generation of additional
wastes, bringing plutonium onto the Hanford Site, and other related issues. These cards
and letters, submitted by the public and interest groups, were each reviewed against the
same criteria as those comments submitted in response to the public meeting process.

This additional review, although beyond the Agencies’ request for comment on the
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Agencies’ “Changes Proposed to Hanford’s Tri-Party Agreement Fast Flux Test Facility
Transition Milestones,” was conducted to determine whether any new issues had been
raised. After a full review, it was apparent that no new issues of significance had been
introduced beyond those identified during the formal public comment process.

7. Availability of Information

This summary as well as the two appendices containing the comments and response
ii »rmation from the public meetings, and correspondence generated during the public comment
period ending February 20, 1998, are available for review at the three Agreement repositories
(Seattle, Spokane, and Portland) and at DOE’s Public Reading Room in Richland.

Seattle Spokane
University of Washington Gonzaga University
Suzzallo Library Foley Center
Government Publications Room E. 502 Boone
Mail Stop FM-25 Spokane, WA 99258
Seattle, WA 98195 (509) 328-4220 extension 3125
(206) 543-4664 Attention: Lewis Miller
Attention: Eleanor Chase
Portland Richland
Portland State University Washington State University/Tri-Cities
Bradford Price Millar Library DOE Public Reading Room
SW Harrison and Park 2770 University Drive
P.0.Box 1151 Room 101L
Portland, OR 97207 Richland, WA 99352
(503) 725-3690 (509) 372-7443
Attention: Michael Bowman Al tion: Terri Traub

A copy of the final A_ :ement change and this Comments and Responses document may
be obtained by contacting Hanford Cleanup Line at §00-321-2008 or Gail M. McClure, USDOE,
at 509-373-5647. Further information about the FFTF can be found on DOE’s FFTF Web site
(http://www.fftf.org). More information about the TPA and Hanford can be found on the
Hanford Web site (http://www.hanford.gov) or by calling the Hanford Cleanup Line at
800-321-2008.
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